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METHODOLOGY



Objectlves and Methodology

These are findings of an Ipsos poll conducted on behalf of Global News.

* For this survey, a sample of 2,001 Canadians from the Ipsos I-Say panel was interviewed from October 5t to 9th,
2018.

* Quotas and weighting were employed to ensure that the sample’s composition reflects the overall population
according to census information.

* The precision of online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this case, the results are accurate to
within +/- 2.5 percentage points, 19 times out of 20, of what the results would have been had all Canadian
adults been polled.

* Credibility intervals are wider among subsets of the population.

© 2018, Ipsos Limited Partnership

This polling release and the data contained in it are the sole and exclusive property of Ipsos. They are NOT
designed to support any election outcome or prediction model and no license to use the polling release or the data
Is either granted or implied by their publication. Ipsos does not endorse, and has no responsibility for the
accuracy of, the result of any predictive model that incorporates this polling data. Furthermore, any use of this
information to produce polling aggregations or election models without Ipsos’ written permission will be
considered a violation of our intellectual property, and Ipsos reserves the right to take appropriate legal action.
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FEDERAL HORSERACE



One year out from the election, the Liberals and the Conservatives are neck and
neck in the popular vote among decided voters.
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More than one in ten remain undecided on who they would vote for, while
another one in ten say they would not vote or would spoil their ballot.

The Liberal Party 36%

35%

The Conservative Party

L Among Decided Voters

The New Democratic Party (NDP) (sums to 100% of the vote)

The Bloc Québécois (BQ)

Some other party

Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot

Among all Canadians
Don’t Know/Not sure

© 2018 Ipsos la/1b.  Thinking of how you feel right now, if a FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties' candidates would you, yourself, 6
be most likely to support? Base: All Respondents (n=varies)



The key battleground of Ontario is a dead heat between the Liberals and
Conservatives.

-nf;'.l-\’!.‘ Lib: 36% Lib: 45%
*%“J,:“ Cons: 36% Cons: 22%
NDP: 24% BQ: 16%

Other: 5% NDP: 13%

Other: 3%

Lib: 40% - : "',
Cons: 30%
NDP: 26% , N
Other: 4% 7
' !

Lib: 43%
! Cons: 32%
Cons: 63% I ' , » NDP: 17‘?
Lib: 18% Cons: 47% Other: 8%
NDP: 16% Lib: 25%
Other: 3% NDP: 20%
Other: 8%
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The Liberals do well among the young, men and the educated; Conservative support
is strongest among Boomers and those in rural Canada.
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n=406 n=309 n=455 n=272 | n=1379 n=188

Base n=1567 n=795 n=772 n=424 n=542 n=601 n=77 n=284 n=667 n=539

The Conservative Party 35% 35% 36% 27% 34%C 42%CD  32% 37% 37%! 31% 34% 39% 32% 37% 35% 41%

The Liberal Party 36% 39%B  33% 42%DE  34% 35% 30% 36% 35% 43%FGH[ 33% 34% 38%  42%G | 37% 31%

26%E  21% 16% 25% 20% 19% 20% | 24%) 18% 23%J 15% 21% 18%

The New Democratic Party (NDP) 20% 18% 22%
The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Or some other party 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 7%G 2% 6%G 1% 5% 3% 5% 3% 1% 7%
lala/1b. Thinking of how you feel right now, if a FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties' candidates would you, yourself, .
Ipsos
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Support is higher for the Tories among those who commute to work by car, while NDP
support is higher among those who take public transit to work, and get most of their

news from social media or the CBC. Liberal support is higher among immigrants, those
who get their news primarily from the CBC, as well as those who take public transit to

work.
i i Most of the | | drive my I have a | am worried

I was born in | | get most of | | get most of | | am worried | ride my
Canada |my news from|my news from| about rising | bicycle to time | take | own car or mortgage | about losing
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n=279 n=700 n=685 n=294 n=63 n=591 n=226 n=753

n=1567 n=1326 n=241 n=524 n=1043 n=622 n=945 n=1061 n=506 n=178 n=801

Base
The Conservative Party 35% 36% 32% 27% 39%C 33% 37% 36% 35% 25% 36%! 22% 39% K 38% N 26% 32% 39% 30% 36%
The Liberal Party 36% 35% 46% A 40% D 34% 34% 37% 35% 39% 43% 36% 45% L 34% 36% 40% 38% 38% 36% 37%

The New Democratic Party (NDP)  20% 21% 18% 24%D 18% 23%F 18% 21% 20% 24% 20% 27%L. 19% 19% 25% 18% 18% 26% 19%
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7% M 5% 3% 3% 5%
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Or some other party

1a/1b. Thinking of how you feel right now, if a FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties' candidates would you, yourself, be I 5
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Four in ten (46%) Canadians can’t name Andrew Scheer as the leader of the
Conservative Party of Canada.

Andrew Scheer 54%
| have no idea
Doug Ford
Stephen Harper
John Baird

Rona Ambrose

Peter MacKay

Bill Morneau
Kellie Leitch

Lisa Raitt

© 2018 Ipsos Q1l1. What is the name of the Leader of the Conservative Party of Canada? Base: All Respondents (n=2001) 10



Nearly half (49%) of Canadians are unable to correctly name Jagmeet Singh as
the leader of the federal NDP of Canada.

Jagmeet Singh 51%
| have no idea
Andrea Horwath

Rachel Notley

Navdeep Baines

John Horgan

Charlie Angus | 0%

Romeo Saganash | 0%

Carol Hughes | 0%

Chrystia Freeland | 0%

© 2018 Ipsos Ql2. What is the name of the Leader of the NDP of Canada? Base: All Respondents (n=2001) 11



Canadians are split in terms of their willingness to support a non-traditional

federal political party. Half say they would be willing to do this (14% very willing),
while the other half is less open to this possibility.

Very Willing _ 14%

Somewhat Willing _ 37%

Not Very Willing

Not At All Willing 18%

© 2018 Ipsos
Respondents (n=2001)

31%

—_

WILLING
51%

NOT WILLING
49%

Q4. How willing would you be to vote for a federal political party that isn’t the Liberals, Conservatives, [if Quebec: Bloc,] or NDP? Base: All
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Millennials, gen X’ers and those from Atlantic Canada are significantly more
willing to vote for a federal political party that isn’t the Liberals, Conservatives,
NDP or Bloc. 19% of NDP voters and 17% of Conservative voters are very willing
to consider another party. Only 5% of Liberal voters say the same.
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Base n=2001 n=947 n=1054 n=546 n=743 n=712 | n=243 n=203 n=196 n=717 n=446 n=196
Very/somewhat willing (Net) 51% 50% 52% 61%E 55% E 40%

Very willing 14% 15% 14% 15% 14% 14%

55% 54% 47% 48% 51% 58% D
13% 15% 15% 14% 14% 17%

[ vecsedvotersteanes |
_m
| s |k |t | m | N

Base n=2001 n=539 n=591 n=312 n=48 n=77

Very/somewhat willing (Net) 51% 47% K 40% 62% JK 67% K 91% JKLM

Very willing 14% 17% K 5% 19% K 30% K 66% JKLM
© 2018 Ipsos Q4. How willing would you be to vote for a federal political party that isn’t the Liberals, Conservatives, [if Quebec: Bloc,] or NDP? Base: All
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APPROVAL RATINGS
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Canadians are split on whether they approve or disapprove
of the Trudeau government. More strongly disapprove
(26%) than strongly approve (10%).

Strongly Approve i 10% ]

| APPROVE

Somewhat Approve _ 38% 48%

Somewhat Disapprove

27% DISAPPROVE
52%

Strongly Disapprove 26%

Q2. Thinking about the Liberal government under the leadership of Justin Trudeau, from what you have seen, read or heard, would you say that 15
psos

© 2018 Ipsos you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove or strongly disapprove of their performance? Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



Since July, Prime Minister Trudeau’s approval rating has
declined by 7-points, reaching its lowest since the
spring of 2018.

100%
80%
0,
64% 61% 599% 60%

60% ’
40%
20%
0%

Oct-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Apr-17 Jul-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Oct-18
o Q2. Thinking about the Liberal government under the leadership of Justin Trudeau, from what you have seen, read or heard, would you say that

2018 Ipsos

you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove or strongly disapprove of their performance? Base: All Respondents (n=2001)
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About six in ten say that it is time for another federal party to take over, while
fewer indicate that the Trudeau government has done a good job and deserves to

be re-elected next year. But if this 42% shows up to support the Liberals, it would
be enough for victory.

Trudeau government

has done a good job Time for another
and deserves federal party
re-election to take over

42% 58%

Q3. Some people say that the Conservative government under Prime Minister Justin Trudeau has done a good job and deserves to be re-elected in

2019. Other people say that it is time for another federal party to take over and run the country. Which of these statements is closest to your 17
point of view? Base: All Respondents (n=2001)

© 2018 Ipsos



Men, millennials, those from BC, Ontario, Quebec and Atlantic Canada are significantly
more likely to say that the Trudeau government deserves re-election, while women, those
from Alberta, Saskatchewan/Manitoba are more likely to indicate that it’s time for another
party to take over.

-ﬂﬂﬂ_ﬂﬂ--

Base n=2001 n=947 n=1054 n=546 n=743 n=712 [ n=243 n=203 n=196 n=717 n=446 n=196

The Liberal government under Prime Minister

Justin Trudeau has done a good job and 42% 47% B 38% 53% DE 38% 39% 50% BC 25% 35% 44% B 45% BC  48% BC
deserves to be re-elected in 2019

It is time for another federal party to take over

58% 53% 62% A 47% 62% C 61% C 50%  75% ADEF 65% AEF 56% 55% 52%
and run the country
Q3. Some people say that the Conservative government under Prime Minister Justin Trudeau has done a good job and deserves to be re-elected in
© 2018 Ipsos 2019. Other people say that it is time for another federal party to take over and run the country. Which of these statements is closest to your Ipsos SN

point of view? Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



The federal government under Prime Minister Trudeau receives its highest approval ratings on their
handling of crime and the justice system, as well as their dealing with the United States, which
includes renegotiating NAFTA, and relating with US President Trump. Fewer approve of their dealings
with the immigration system or addressing housing affordability.

[NET]
APPROVE

Their handling of crime and the justice system 51%

Their negotiation of the new NAFTA agreement (now called USMCA) 50%
How the Government of Canada is managing President Donald Trump o o

and relations with the U.S. i S a9%

Their handling of the country's finances 46%

The value you receive in government services for the taxes you pay 44%
Delivering on the change they promised during the 2015 Federal o

43%

Their handling of the immigration system 41%

Addressing the affordability of housing in Canada 40%

© 2018 Ipsos Q8. Thinking about the federal government under Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, to what extent do you approve or disapprove of the following:
Base: All Respondents (n=2001)

m Strongly Approve ® Somewhat Approve ® Somewhat Disapprove ® Strongly Disapprove



Men, millennials, and those form BC, Ontario, Quebec and Atlantic Canada are
significantly more likely to say they approve of the Liberal government’s handling

of all tested issues.

_-

REGION

| A6 | RGN |
| Total |
— [ A [ 8 [ c [ o [ e | Al s [ c | o ¢ | F|

Base

Their handling of crime and the justice
system

Their negotiation of the new NAFTA
agreement (now called USMCA)

How the Government of Canada is managing
President Donald Trump and relations with
the U.S.

Their handling of the country's finances

The value you receive in government
services for the taxes you pay
Delivering on the change they promised
during the 2015 Federal Election

Their handling of the immigration system

Addressing the affordability of housing in
Canada

© 2018 Ipsos Q@s.

n=2001
51%

50%

49%

46%

44%

43%

41%

40%

2001)

n=947

56% B

54% B

51%

52% B

48% B

46%

46% B

43%B

n=1054

46%

46%

47%

40%

39%

41%

37%

38%

n=546

69% DE

58% DE

52%

56% DE

58% DE

53% DE

63% DE

53% DE

n=743

44%

46%

46%

42%

38%

40%

34%

38%

n=712

45%

48%

50%

42%

39%

39%

32%

34%

n=243

61% BCD

61% BCE

59% BCE

49% BC

48% BC

49% BC

47% BC

36%

n=203

36%

39%

42%

29%

35%

31%

30%

28%

n=196

35%

45%

42%

32%

34%

31%

28%

34%

n=717

47% BC

54% BE

51% CE

45% BC

43%

46% BC

41% BC

37% 8B

n=446

62% BCD

43%

43%

56% BCD

49% BC

45% BC

46% BC

56%
ABCDF

Thinking about the federal government under Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, to what extent do you approve or disapprove of the following:
Base: All Respondents (n=

n=196
55% BC
54% BE
589% BCE
50% BC
43%
47% BC

48% BC

41% 8B

Ipsas
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Most Canadians express greater concern with politicians who make election

promises and don’t follow through than with politicians who make surprise policy

changes after being elected to office.

Politicians who make
policy changes after being
elected that they didn’t
talk about when they
were running for office.

63% 37%

Politicians who promise
specific policies and then
don’t follow through when
they are elected.

© 2018 Ipsos Qlo0. Which of the following concerns you more: Base: All Respondents (n=2001)
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TOP ISSUES AND WHO IS
BEST TO DEAL WITH
THEM

Ipsos 22



The top-five issues heading into
next year’s election campaign are
healthcare, taxes, the economy,
immigration, and climate
change/the environment.

© 2018 Ipsos Q5.

Healthcare
Taxes
The economy
Immigration
Climate change, the environment
Poverty, inequality
Unemployment, jobs
Senior's issues
Housing
Government deficits, debt
Education
Crime, violence
Gun control
Ethics in government
Energy
Drug abuse
Interest rates/inflation
Corruption
Indigenous issues
Racism, discrimination
Women's issues
International relations
Infrastructure
Extremism, terrorism
Provincial relations
New technology
Defence, the Armed Forces

5%
5%
5%
4%
4%
4%
3%
3%
3%

35%
28%

Respondents were able to
choose up to 3 options.

As you may know, the next federal election is scheduled for the fall of 2019. Which of the following issues are the three most important in 23
determining how you will vote during that election? Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



Among the top-five issues, women and Canadians over the age of 35 are more likely
to choose healthcare and immigration as top voting issues. Men are more likely to
say they will prioritize taxes and the economy.

| e meoN |
_—-
| Al | c oo ] e Al B [ Cc ] o0 | £ | F_

Base n=2001 n=947 n=1054 n=546 n=743 n=712 | n=243 n=203 n=196 n=717 n=446 n=196
Healthcare 35% 28% 41% A 26% 34%C  43%CD 28% 24% 38%AB  36%AB  37%AB ASBZCZ)E
Taxes 28% 32% 8 24% 29% 27% 27% 26% 23% 27% 27% 31% 26%
The economy 27% 30% B 24% 20% 29% C 30%C 24% 38% ADE 29% 25% 25% 28%
Immigration 19% 17% 22% A 13% 23%C 20%C 16% 21%F 17% F 18% F  27% ACDF 9%
Climate change, the environment 18% 16% 20% 19% 17% 18% 19% 16% 17% 14% 25% AD 22%

© 2018 Ipsos Q5. As you may know, the next federal election is scheduled for the fall of 2019. Which of the following issues are the three most important in Ipscs P

determining how you will vote during that election? Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



Conservative voters are most likely to say that the economy is a top issue of theirs, while

they are the least likely to say that climate change/the environment is a priority.

Bloc supporters are most likely to indicate that immigration will be a voting issue of theirs

(47%), followed by Tory voters (26%).

==
I

Base n=2001 n=539
Healthcare 35% 32%
Taxes 28% 29%
The economy 27% 33% LMN
Immigration 19% 26% KL
Climate change, the environment 18% 9%

© 2018 Ipsos Q5.
determining how you will vote during that election? Base: All Respondents (n=2001)

Decided-Voters Leaners

n=591

38%

27%

27% M

12%

23%

n=312

31%

23%

22%

12%

27%

s [ wor [ sa
[

n=48

33%

17%

13%

47% JKLN

27%

—

n=77

29%

20%

17%

20%

28%

As you may know, the next federal election is scheduled for the fall of 2019. Which of the following issues are the three most important in
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Who is best to manage? Among those who name these issues as their most
important, nobody has an advantage on healthcare, while the Conservatives have
an advantage on taxes and the economy.

Healthcare Taxes Economy

The Conservative Party 21%

The Liberal Party 24%

The New Democratic Party (NDP) 15%

The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 2%

Some other party 4%

None of them — they’re all the same - 33% - 34% - 26%

© 2018 Ipsos Q6. Now, on these three issues that are most important to you, which party do you think is the best to deal with them? 26
Base: All Respondents (n=varies)




The Conservatives are thought to be most fit to tackle issues relating to immigration, while
Canadians believe that the Liberals are best to deal with climate change and the
environment. The NDP has the advantage when it comes to poverty and inequality.

Climate change, environment Poverty, inequality

28%

Immigration

The Conservative Party, 37%

19%

The Liberal Party

20% 26%

The New Democratic Party (NDP)

0,
The Bloc Québécois (BQ) 3%

20%

i —
(9]
X

Some other party

21% 34%

.
w
x

None of them — they’re all the same 28%

Now, on these three issues that are most important to you, which party do you think is the best to deal with them? Base: All Respondents 27

© 2018 Ipsos Q6. ’
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No party has a meaningful advantage on unemployment/jobs, senior’s issues or
housing. The Conservatives are thought to be best to tackle government
deficits/debt — by a wide margin.

Unemployment, jobs Senior’s Issues Government deficits, debt

The Conservative Party 24%

The Liberal Party 28%

The New Democratic Party
(NDP)

The Bloc Québécois (BQ)

Some other party

None of them —they’re all the
same

B

© 2018 Ipsos Q6. Now, on these three issues that are most important to you, which party do you think is the best to deal with them?
Base: All Respondents (n=varies)




When it comes to dually making progress on climate change and growing the
economy, while 30% of Canadians say that none of the parties has a competitive
advantage, the Liberals (26%) have the slight edge over the Tories (20%).

The Conservative Party

The Liberal Party 26%

The New Democratic Party (NDP)
The Bloc Québécois (BQ)
Some other party

None of them - they’re all the same

30%

© 2018 Ipsos Q7. Which party do you think is best to make progress on climate change and grow the economy? Base: All Respondents (n=2001) 29



GOVERNMENT AND
LEADERSHIP

Ipsas 30



Eight in ten agree that the federal government has the ability to make an impact on their
every day life by addressing issues of commute times, housing affordability and the cost of
living. Yet, a similar proportion also agree that political leaders don’t care about them, and
that we need a strong leader to break the rules.

[NET]
AGREE

The federal government can have a real impact on every day
issues in my life, such as commute times, housing affordability, a 20%
and the cost of living. ’
The leaders of Canada's political parties don't care about me. H 76%
We need a strong leader in Canada willing to break the rules. 71%
| consider myself to be part of the "middle class". 70%

© 2018 Ipsos Q9A. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: Base: All Respondents (n=2001) 31

m Strongly Agree  m Somewhat Agree  m Somewhat Disagree  ®m Strongly Disagree



Millennials and Liberal voters are most likely to indicate that the federal government can impact their
daily lives. Conservative, NDP, BQ and other party voters are more likely to agree that Canadian
political parties don’t care about them. “Non-liberal” voters are also more likely to agree that Canada
needs a strong leader who will break the rules.

Gender REGION

_—-
L c | o | e A | 8 ] c

Base n=2001 n=947 n=1054 n=546 n=743 n=712 | n=243 n=203 n=196 n—717 —446 n—196

The federal government can have a real impact on
every day issues in my life....
The leaders of Canada's political parties don't care

80% 80% 80% 84% DE 77% 79% 81% 83% 77% 80% 77% 78%

76% 74% 77% 71% 76% 79% C 74% 81% D 75% 72% 78% 77%

about me.
: - o
\r/L\flee:eed a strong leader in Canada willing to break the 71% 71% 71% 67% 72% 73% 719 CF 66% 60% 69% CF ASBSCg)F 579%
| consider myself to be part of the "middle class". 70% 68% 72% 69% 68% 73% | 71% 79% DE 71% 67% 70% 73%
T oo
_ cons | us | Nop | BQ | Other |
{5 | «x J | wm [ N |
Base n=2001 n=539 n=591 n=312 n=48 n=77
;I;]h;;elciifeera-l government can have a real impact on every day issues 80% 80% 859% JIMN 82% 70% 72%
The leaders of Canada's political parties don't care about me. 76% 82% K 63% 78% K 79% K 82% K
We need a strong leader in Canada willing to break the rules. 71% 74% K 66% 70% 98% JKLN 77%
| consider myself to be part of the "middle class". 70% 77% KLN 71% N 69% N 81% N 54%
© 2018 Ipsos Ipsos EEEY)

Q9A. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



IMMIGRATION
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Two-thirds of Canadians believe that the country should reduce the number of
immigrants allowed into Canada, while six in ten say there are too many

immigrants already.
[NET] August

m Strongly Agree  m Somewhat Agree  m Somewhat Disagree  m Strongly Disagree AGREE 2017

Canada should reduce the number of immigrants that it allows
me 31% 35% 25% | 9% IR -
into Canada each year.
There are too many immigrants in our country. 59% -
The Trudeau government is doing enough to find a permanent
solution to the issue of asylum seekers coming into Canada from 42 32% 35% 26% 39% 42%
the United States.

34

© 2018 Ipsos
Q9B. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



Concern about immigration is higher among Gen X and Boomers than Millennials. Conservative voters
are by far the most likely to believe there are too many immigrants in Canada, and to believe that
Canada should reduce the number of immigrants it allows each year.

Gender REGION

_-
¢ sgree [ o [+~ [ s | <

Base n—2001 n—947 n—1054 n=546 n=743 n=712 | n=243 n=203 n=196 n—717 —446 n—196
Canada should reduce the number of immigrants that

it allows into Canada each year. 66% 65% 67% 59% 69% C 68% C | 61% 66% 69% 68% F 66% 59%
There are too many immigrants in our country. 59% 59% 58% 51% 63% C 60% C | 54% 62% F 60% F 59% F 61% F 48%
The Trudeau government is doing enough to find a

permanent solution to the issue of asylum seekers 39% 43% B 35% 54% DE 34% 32% 44% BC 30% 28% 38% C 43% BC 43% BC
coming into Canada from the U.S.

e | Total | cons | we | w~Nop | BQ | Other |
{5 | «x J | wm [ N |
Base n=2001 n=539 n=591 n=312 n=48 n=77
g:::g: :r;cc)r:llse;iéuce the number of immigrants that it allows into 66% 80% KL 599 60% K 81% KL 75% KL
There are too many immigrants in our country. 59% 72% KLN 43% 54% K 83% KLN 57% K
The Trudeau government is doing enough to find a permanent
solution to the issue of asylum seekers coming into Canada from 39% 19% 63% JLMN 38% J 33% 32% )

the U.S.
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HOME OWNERSHIP
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Canadians are concerned about the current housing situation, with two-thirds describing the current
situation as a crisis. Further, 85% agree it is more difficult to buy a home now compared to 5 years
ago, while 79% agree they are worried about the ability of future generations to purchase homes.

[NET]
m Strongly Agree  m Somewhat Agree  ® Somewhat Disagree B Strongly Disagree AGREE

It is becoming more difficult for people to buy homessthan it was E g59%
years ago.

I'm worried about the ability of future generations to bi:yr:yh;renae. g 29%

| am satisfied with my current housing situation. 69%

We have a housing affordability crisis in my area. g 67%

Governments are doing enough to address housing affordability. 27%

| can afford to buy a home in the next two years 18%
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QacC. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



Women, British Columbians, Albertans, Ontarians, Conservative and NDP voters are significantly more
likely to express concerns with the current housing situation, including that it is becoming more
difficult to buy homes, and that they fear for future generations’ ability to purchase homes.

Gender REGION

-I n——

Base n—2001 n=947 n=1054 n=546 n—743 n=712 | n=243 n—203 n=196 n=717 n=446 n=196
Llfnbﬁcﬁgiggyg‘fagfic“'t for people to buyhomes g5, 82%  87%A  82% 84%  87% C | 90% CE  85%E  82%  88%CE  77% 83%
Lz‘y“a"’r:;ﬁi?:‘r’:yt the abilty of future generationsto 799 76%  81%A  81%D  74%  81%D | 86% CEF  81%EF  76%  82%EF  71% 72%
| am satisfied with my current housing situation. 69% 70% 68% 65% 66% 74% CD | 64% 70% 64% 66% 78% ACDF 67%

Y Y . S
_ | CONs -E!_
I I S U Y VR T

Base n=2001 n=539 n=591 n=312 n=48 n=77
:/t;:rtsyzcgoommg more difficult for people to buy homes than it was 5 85% 879% K 80% 889 K 85% 88%
:nmmv:/;;rrr;zd about the ability of future generations to buy a home 79% 79% 78% 82% 87% 72%
| am satisfied with my current housing situation. 69% 70% L 77% L 63% 86% JLN 67%
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QocC. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



British Columbians, Ontarians and Albertans are significantly more likely to agree that they have a
housing affordability crisis in their area. Conversely, Millennials, Liberal and Bloc voters are
significantly more likely to indicate that governments are doing enough to address housing
affordability, yet still not a majority.

000000000001 ] cender | AGE REGION

] A~ | 8 J c | o J e | 8 | c | o [ £ | F |

Base n=2001 n=947 n=1054 n=546 n=743 n=712 | n=243 n=203 n=196 n=717 n=446 n=196
We have a housing affordability crisis in my area. 67% 65% 69% 69% 65% 67% |80% BCEF  65% E 57% 74%BCEF 54% 62%

; f o
PSS doing enough to address housing 27%  33%B  21%  39%DE  26%E  20% | 23%  24% = 25%  23% A3B%§F 23%
| can afford to buy a home in the next two years. 18% 20% 16% 24% D 15% 15% | 21% 10% 25% 18% 18% 11%

Y
_-EI_
I I S U Y VR T

Base n=2001 n=539 n=591 n=312 n=48 n=77
We have a housing affordability crisis in my area. 67% 65% 69% 70% 61% 67%
Governments are doing enough to address housing affordability. 27% 25% 38% JLN 22% 38% LN 18%
| can afford to buy a home in the next two years. 18% 12% 22% 18% 32% 15%
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: Base: All Respondents (n=2001)



CRIME AND JUSTICE
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Eight in ten Canadians agree that their country needs to toughen its laws on criminals,
while two-thirds believe that the federal Liberals are too soft on crime. Fewer believe that
the current government has found the right balance between punishment and

rehabilitation.
[NET]

m Strongly Agree  m Somewhat Agree  ® Somewhat Disagree B Strongly Disagree AGREE

Canada needs to toughen its laws on criminals. H 81%
The Federal Liberals approach to justice strikes the right balance %
PP Just Sht panance oo 42% 36% 16% [N

between punishment and rehabilitation.

Canada's laws are too focused on punishment and not enough on
I . 10% 35% 40% 15% 45%

rehabilitation of criminals.
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Conservative voters and those over the age of 35 are significantly more likely to believe
that Canada needs to toughen its laws on criminals, and that the federal Liberals are soft
onh crime.

Gender REGION

_—-
L c | o | e A | 8 ]| c

Base n=2001 n=947 n=1054 n=546 n=743 n=712 | n=243 n=203 n=196 n—717 —446 n—196
Canada needs to toughen its laws on criminals. 81% 80% 82% 72% 81%C 88% CD | 75% 81% 82% 82% A 85% A 79%
The Federal Liberals are soft on crime. 67% 67% 67% 59% 68%C 71%C | 58% 71% AF 73% AF 68% AF 69% AF 59%
The Federal Liberals approach to justice strikes the 62%

right balance between punishment and rehabilitation. 49% 52% 5B 46% 66% DE 47% ¢ 39% 49% BC 31% 34% 49% BC ABCDF 47% BC

Canada's laws are too focused on punishment and not
enough on rehabilitation of criminals.

T T ot
1 - | « | . | wvm | N

45% 48% 43% 57%DE 43% 39% 48% BC 36% 31% 46% BC  52% BCF  42%

Base n=2001 n=539 n=591 n=312 n=48 n=77
Canada needs to toughen its laws on criminals. 81% 91% KLN 78% 72% 95% KLN 70%
The Federal Liberals are soft on crime. 67% 85% KLN 49% 66% K 86% KLN 66% K

The Federal Liberals approach to justice strikes the right balance
between punishment and rehabilitation.
Canada's laws are too focused on punishment and not enough on

rehabilitation of criminals. 45% 35% 48% 54% ! 70% JKN 45% &
42

Q9D. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements: Base: All Respondents (n=2001)

49% 25% 75% LN 53% IN 66% IN 18%
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Demographics

GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME
36% 39% <40K+ 32%
@ @ 18-34 27% ’
10% I I 15% 40K - < 60K 20%
o 0,
Bt 34% — - — - -C— 80K - <100K 26%
55 % & ” g 2 g 2
+ 39% o & o % 100K+ 12%
49% 51% <8
Male Female
REGION EMPLOYMENT
Ontario 38% Employed full-time 40%
Quebec Employed part-time

Retired
Self employed
Student/Pupil

British Columbia

Alberta

Unemployed but looking for a job

Atlantic Canada Unemployed and not looking for a job/Long-term..
Full-time parent, homemaker

SK/MB
Prefer not to answer
© 2018 Ipsos Ipsas
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Contact

Darrell Bricker
Global CEO, Ipsos Public Affairs

Darrell.Bricker@Ilpsos.com
416-324-2001
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos ranks third in the global research industry. With a
strong presence in 87 countries, [psos employs more than
16,000 people and has the ability to conduct research
programs in more than 100 countries. Founded in France in
1975, Ipsos is controlled and managed by research
professionals. They have built a solid Group around a multi-
specialist positioning — Media and advertising research;
Marketing research; Client and employee relationship
management; Opinion & social research; Mobile, Online,
Offline data collection and delivery.

Ipsos is listed on Eurolist — NYSE — Euronext. The company is
part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for
the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP

WWW.ipsos.com

GAME CHANGERS

At Ipsos we are passionately curious about people, markets,

brands and society. We deliver information and analysis that
makes our complex world easier and faster to navigate and
inspires our clients to make smarter decisions.

We believe that our work is important. Security, simplicity,
speed and substance applies to everything we do.

Through specialisation, we offer our clients a unique depth of
knowledge and expertise. Learning from different experiences
gives us perspective and inspires us to boldly call things into
guestion, to be creative.

By nurturing a culture of collaboration and curiosity, we attract
the highest calibre of people who have the ability and desire
to influence and shape the future.

“GAME CHANGERS” — our tagline — summarises our ambition.




